ORDINANCE NO. 3 - 1945

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE OWNERSHIP, POSSESSION OR CONTROL OF ANY ANIMAL OR FOWL IN THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and State of Ohio, three-fourths of the members elected thereto concurring:

Section 1. Any person, being the owner of any animal or fowl, or harboring or having charge or control of the same, who shall permit such animal or fowl to run at large in any street, lane, alley, market space or public ground of said village, or shall permit such animal or fowl to go upon or enter any private yard, lot, or inclosure, without consent of the owner of such yard, lot, or inclosure, shall be fined not more than twenty-five dollars for each offense.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful for any person to harbor or keep a dog which by loud and frequent or habitual barking, howling or yelping, shall cause annoyance or disturbance to the neighborhood. Any person found guilty of violating the provisions of this section shall be fined not more than twenty-five dollars.

Section 3. This ordinance is declared to be an emergency ordinance and necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace and safety in the Village of Center-ville, in that dogs and other animals are running rampant in the village, and shall go into immediate effect.

Passed this 25th day of April A.D. 1945.

Attest:

Approved:

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Village Clerk (signed) Emory W. Bradstreet
Mayor

《日本学学学》 第四十四日本共和国中国和中国

ORDINANCE NO. 4 - 1945

AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE RATE OF PAY FOR COMMON LABOR EMPLOYED BY THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE AND ALL DEPARTMENTS THEREOF DURING THE WAR EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and the State of Ohio, three-fourths of the members elected thereto concurring:

Section 1. The rate of pay for all common labor employed by the Village of Centerville and all departments thereof, is hereby fixed at the sum of eighty-five (85 \not) cents, per hour.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful for common labor to be employed by the Village of Centerville or any department thereof, at an hourly rate less than that above provided.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 14th day of May, 1945.

Attest:

Approved:

(signed) Geo. E. Howe Village Clerk (signed) Emory W. Bradstreet
Mayor

ORDINANCE NO. 5 - 1945

AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE SALARIES OF VILLAGE OFFICERS EMPLOYED BY THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and the State of Ohio, three-fourths of the members elected thereto concurring:

Section 1. The salaries of the Village Officers elected by the Village of Center-ville, is hereby fixed at the sum of

Mayor - \$300. per annum

Clerk - 200. per annum

Treas. - 130. per annum

Member of Council - 24. per annum

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 25th day of July, 1945.

Attest:

(signed) Emory W. Bradstreet
Mayor

Approved:

(signed) Geo. E. Howe